

11 CS NO. 203/22

VIKAS JAIN Vs. KIRTI KAPOOR AND ANR

08.12.2022

**Present : Counsel Mr. Rakesh Sharma for Plaintiff.
Mr. Mohit Kapoor, husband of D-1.
D-2 remained unserved.**

Husband of D-1 states that he and his wife/D-1 have shifted their residence. He has supplied fresh address in his own handwriting to counsel for plaintiff. Husband of D-1 seeks adjournment stating that his counsel is not available as his father has expired. He also states that he has not been supplied with Plaintiff and Annexures. Another set of Plaintiff & Annexures supplied to D-1. Written statement be filed within 30 days with advance copy to plaintiff.

Issue summons of suit upon defendant no.2 through all modes & through e-mode as well on filing of PF/RC-AD/speed post/ courier, returnable for NDOH. Steps be taken within 10 days. Dasti as well.

To come up on **01.05.2023**.

Shortest possible date is given considering the pendency as well as regular cause list. There is pendency of about 2100 cases which includes about 400 more than five year old cases in this court.

**(RAVINDER BEDI)
Additional District Judge -02
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi: 08.12.2022**