

05.10.2023

Present: Sh. Rakesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.
None for defendant no. 1.
Sh. Abhishek Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2.

As per previous order dated 08.12.2022, husband of defendant no. 1 appeared before this Court and has also received another set of plaint along with documents on behalf of defendant no. 1 and was directed to file WS within 30 days with advance copy to the plaintiff.

He also supplied fresh address in his own handwriting to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff and sought adjournment on the ground that his counsel is unavailable.

Today, ld. Counsel for the plaintiff stated that the undertaking of fresh address supplied by husband of defendant no. 1 to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff in his own handwriting on 08.12.2022 and states that the address mentioned by husband of defendant no. 1 is fake and does not exist and further states that he had also tried to contact the ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 1, who also stated that defendant no. 1 is not his client and refused to receive the plaint and documents of the present case. ld. Counsel for the plaintiff undertakes to file the said undertaking during the course of the day.

In view of the above, the right of defendant no. 1 to file WS is hereby closed.

ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 2 has today

contd...

:2:

received another set of plaint along with documents.

WS be filed on behalf of defendant no.2 within stipulated period, with advance copy to the plaintiff.

Plaintiff to file replication with advance copy to defendant no. 2, two weeks before NDOH.

Now, to come up for admission-denial of documents/framing of issues on **05.12.2023**.

(Ankur Jain-II)
Additional District Judge-02, Shd District
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi 05.10.2023